MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Chapter 430.

Снар. 430.

Resolve in favor of plantations number twenty-one and thirty-three in the county of Hancock.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to pay out of the school fund belonging to the plantations hereinafter named, the sums following to wit: to the plantation number twenty-one the sum of twenty-five dollars and to the plantation number thirty-three the sum of forty dollars.

School fund.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

Chapter 431.

Resolve amending the valuation of the town of Belgrade.

Resolved. That the state valuation of the town of Belgrade, Valuation of be amended by reducing the number of taxable polls from three reduced. hundred and eighty-two, to two hundred and eighty-two.

Belgrade

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

Chapter 432.

. Resolve in favor of the Brewer Artillery.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and di- Gun-house, rected to convey to the Brewer Artillery, the gun-house and ance of, &c. lot of land upon which said house is located in the town of Brewer.

[Approved April 13, 1852.]

Chapter 433.

Resolve in favor of the town of Otisfield.

Resolved, That the town of Otisfield in the county of Cumberland be and hereby is authorized to collect by suit at law, Otisfield and Naples adjustor otherwise, of the town of Naples in said county of Cumber- ed, &c. land, the proportion of the state and county taxes for the years eighteen hundred forty-nine, and eighteen hundred fifty, charge-

Снар. 434.

able upon the polls and estates, which were set off from Otisfield to Naples, by act approved July twenty-seventh eighteen hundred forty-eight; the same having been erroneously retained in the valuation of the town of Otisfield, and not transferred to the valuation of the town of Naples; and the state and county taxes assessed for said years eighteen hundred forty-nine, and eighteen hundred fifty, upon said erroneous valuation, having been actually paid by said town of Otisfield, and it is hereby declared, that the sum of forty-five dollars forty-nine cents was the proportion of the state taxes for said years, assessed on the town of Otisfield, on account of said polls and estates.

Tax authorized, &c.

Resolved, That the town of Naples be and hereby is authorized to raise by taxation, whatever sums the town of Otisfield may be entitled, by virtue of the foregoing resolve, to recover from said town of Naples.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]

Chapter 434.

Resolve for the repair of the military road.

Road and bridges, repair of. Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars in making such repairs as he may deem necessary upon the military road and bridges between Mattawamkeag point and the south line of the town of Linneus.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]

Chapter 435.

Resolve in favor of Eunice Shapleigh and others.

Estate of Mary Carter. Resolved, That Eunice Shapleigh, Jane Phillips, Rhoda Bailey, Abigail Butler and Reuben Jones and the heirs at law of Levi Jones and the heirs at law of Nicholas Jones the said Eunice, Jane, Rhoda, Abigail, Reuben, Levi and Nicholas being children of Tobias Jones, be and the same are hereby made and declared to be the legal heirs of Mary Carter late of Augusta, deceased, the said Mary Carter being the reputed sister of the said Tobias Jones, and that all the right, title and interest of the State of Maine in and to any real or personal estate formerly belonging to said Mary Carter is hereby given,

Estate conveyed to Eunice Shapleigh and others.